

No. 23-11157

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

Second Amendment Foundation, Incorporated;
Rainier Arms, L.L.C.;
Samuel Walley; William Green,

Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives;
Steven Dettelbach, in his official capacity Director of the
Bureau of Alcohol Tobacco Firearms and Explosives;
United States Department of Justice;
Merrick Garland, U.S. Attorney General,

Defendants – Appellees

caption continued on the following page

On appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas
No. 3:21-cv-116

Brief of Appellants

Chad Flores
Flores Law PLLC
917 Franklin Street, Suite 600
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 364-6640

consolidated with

No. 23-11199

William T. Mock; Christopher Lewis; Firearms Policy Coalition, Incorporated, a
nonprofit corporation; Maxim Defense Industries, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Merrick Garland, U.S. Attorney General, in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the United States; United States Department of Justice; Bureau of
Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives; Steven Dettelbach, in his official
capacity as the Director of the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and
Explosives;

Defendants-Appellants.

consolidated with

No. 23-11203

Darren A. Britto; Gabriel A. Tauscher; Shawn M. Kroll,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives,

Defendant-Appellant

consolidated with

No. 23-11204

Texas Gun Rights, Incorporated;
National Association for Gun Rights, Incorporated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives,

Defendant-Appellant

consolidated with

No. 23-40685

State of Texas; Gun Owners of America, Incorporated; Gun Owners Foundation;
Brady Brown,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives; United States Department
of Justice; Steven Dettelbach, Director of ATF;

Defendants-Appellants.

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons	iv
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	vi
Table of Contents.....	vii
Table of Authorities	x
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Issues Presented	2
Statement of the Case	3
I. Facts.....	4
A. Congress made the “rifle” definition extremely consequential.....	4
B. A pistol with a brace is still a “pistol.”	7
C. ATF deems a brace-equipped pistol a “rifle.”	8
II. Procedural posture.....	10
Summary of the Argument.....	13
Argument	15
I. The requisite likelihood of success exists.....	16
A. The logical outgrowth claim will succeed.	17
1. <i>Mock</i> upholds the logical outgrowth claim.	17
2. The district court raised the prejudice issue <i>sua sponte</i>	18
3. There is no party-specific prejudice requirement.	20
4. Prejudice was shown.....	23

B.	The statutory contradiction claim will succeed.	25
1.	The regulation goes beyond the statute’s only measures.	26
2.	The regulation contradicts the statute’s disjunctive and individualized measures.....	27
3.	The rule of lenity applies.	29
C.	The Due Process Clause claim will succeed.	30
1.	Four serious vagueness problems exist.	31
2.	<i>Johnson</i> (U.S. 2015) and <i>Dimaya</i> (U.S. 2018) control.	33
3.	The district court’s [sometimes clear] rationale fails.	34
D.	The failure to consider claim will succeed.	35
E.	The Second Amendment claim will succeed.	39
1.	The Final Rule governs “rifles” and “pistols,” which are clearly covered by the Second Amendment.	41
2.	Brace-equipped pistols are in common use.	44
II.	The requisite irreparable harm exists.	47
A.	Multiple forms of irreparable harm are at issue.	47
B.	The Final Rule irreparably harms Rainier Arms.	50
C.	The Final Rule irreparably harms SAF and the Individual Plaintiffs.....	54
D.	Given that the Final Rule’s compliance costs are undoubtedly significant, their exact severity does not matter.	56
III.	The balance of harms and public interest favor relief.	58
	Conclusion	60

Certificate of Compliance 61

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Baird v. Bonta</i> , 81 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2023)	49
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	45
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023) (en banc).....	29
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	21, 23
<i>Def. Distributed v. United States Dep't of State</i> , 865 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	53
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	41, 44
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	43
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Paxton</i> , No. 23-50627, 2024 WL 982225 (5th Cir. Mar. 7, 2024).....	59
<i>Guerrero v. Whitaker</i> , 908 F.3d 541 (9th Cir. 2018)	35

Gordon v. Holder,
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 59

Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC,
2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021).....17

Johnson v. United States,
576 U.S. 591 (2015) 30, 33, 34, 38

League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....

Luis v. United States,
578 U.S. 5 (2016) 43

McLouth Steel Prods. Corp. v. Thomas,
838 F.2d 1317, 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 23

Mock v. Garland,
75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023)*passim*

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 36

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, v. Bruen,
142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022)*passim*

O'Donnell v. Goodhart,
900 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 59

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs,
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) 48

Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.,
356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004)51

Sessions v. Dimaya,
138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)..... 30, 33, 34, 35

Shell Oil Co. v. E.P.A.,
 950 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 22

Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
 245 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2001) 38

Tesfamichael v. Gonzales,
 411 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 16

Teter v. Lopez,
 76 F.4th 938 (9th Cir. 2023).....

Tex. v. Seatrains Int’l, S.A.,
 518 F.2d 175 (5th Cir. 1975)15

Texas v. EPA,
 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)48, 51

Tripoli Rocketry v. ATF,
 437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....31

United States v. Evans,
 333 U.S. 483 (1948)..... 33

United States v. Johnson,
 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 37

United States v. Lim,
 444 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 32

United States v. Mead Corp.,
 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....31

United States v. Palomares,
 52 F.4th 640 (5th Cir. 2022) 28

United States v. Rahimi,
 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 41

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981) 49

U.S. Steel Corp. v. U.S. E.P.A.,
595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 22, 37

Util. Air Regulatory Group v. E.P.A.,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 25

VanDerStok v. Garland,
86 F.4th 179 (5th Cir. 2023).....

Wages & White Lion Investments, L.L.C. v. United States Food & Drug Admin.,
16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 48, 51, 58

Winter v. NRDC,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)15

Wrenn v. District of Columbia,
864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 49

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706.....*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 921*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 922..... 5

26 U.S.C. § 5812 5

26 U.S.C. § 5822..... 5

26 U.S.C. § 5841..... 5

26 U.S.C. § 58455, 6, 26, 28

26 U.S.C. § 5871 5

Regulations

27 C.F.R. § 478.11 8

27 C.F.R. § 478.98 5

27 C.F.R. § 479.11 8

27 C.F.R. § 479.61 5

27 C.F.R. § 479.62 5

27 C.F.R. § 479.66 5

27 C.F.R. § 479.84 5

27 C.F.R. § 479.85 5

27 C.F.R. § 479.101 5

27 C.F.R. § 479.102 5

28 C.F.R. § 0.131 5

Factoring Criteria for Firearms With Attached “Stabilizing Braces”
 88 Fed. Reg. 6478 (Jan. 31, 2023).....*passim*

Secondary authorities

James A. D’Cruz, Note, Half-Cocked: The Regulatory Framework of Short-Barrel Firearms, 40 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 493 (2017)..... 47

Michael S. Obermeier, Comment, Scoping Out the Limits of “Arms” Under the Second Amendment, 60 U. Kan. L. Rev. 681 (2012). 47
